

Mat Ex.No.01/2025

(Arising out of Mat Suit No. 08 of 2023).

Order No. 40

Dt 21.04.2025.

Ld. Lawyer of both the parties are present.

Ld. Lawyer for the OP/ husband files a petition stating therein that the OP has already paid entire arrear maintenance amount of Rs. 1,90,000/- to the petitioner/ wife and accordingly the instant case be disposed of.

Ld. Lawyer for the petitioner/ wife also acknowledge receipt of the said arrear maintenance amount by online mode on 09.04.2025.

Perused the download copy of the Bank statement of the respondent / husband.

Having considered the fact that the said document reveals about payment of the claimed arrear maintenance amount of Rs. 1,90,000/- on 09.04.2025 and the instant case has been filed for realization of the said arrear maintenance amount, so I find merit in the submission of the ld lawyer for the respondent./ husband.

Hence, it is ,

ORDERED

that the instant Ex.Case is finally disposed of on full payment of the arrear maintenance amount.

D/c by me.

SD/- Additional District Judge, Ksg.
JO Code No. WB00601

Mat Suit No. 08 of 2023.

Order No. 41

Dt 21.04.2025.

Ld. Lawyers of both the parties are present.

In view of the fact that the respondent / husband has already paid the accrued maintenance amount in terms of the order No.26/dtd.20.07.2024 passed in Civil Misc Case No.03/2023, respondent/ wife's stay petition stands rejected being not maintainable.

The ld lawyer for the petitioner/husband submits that the date of passing Or. No.26 of Civil Misc Case NO.03/2023 has wrongly been typed as 20.07.2023 instead of 20.07.2024, so necessary correction be made.

On going through the said order I find that the year has been corrected but due to mistake necessary correction has not been made in the uploaded copy. Thus, BC is directed to make necessary correction in the uploaded copy.

To **21.05.2025** for OP's evidence.

D/c by me.

SD/- ADJ/ Kurseong.
JO Code No. WB00601